UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

________________________________________ X
PSG POKER, LLC, and PHIL GORDON,
Plaintiffs,
06 Civ. 1104 (DLC)
—v- : ORDER
TONY DeROSA-CRUND, PROJO POKER : ITg“(-ﬂ)\\ Em—
TOURNAMENT SERIES, LLC., PROJO POKER : o
TOURNAMENT SERVICES, LLC., and PROJO : DOCUMENT
POKER TQURNAMENT SERVIES, LLC., : l|ELECTRONICALLY FILED
|
De fendants R t DOC #:
________________________________________ X || DATE FILED: _H]| 2% /o

DENISE COTE, District Judge:

Plaintiffs PSC Poker, LLC and its principal member Phil
Cordon brought this suit for breach of contract and fraudulent
inducement in connection with a contract for the production of a
poker television pregram. On December 4, 2006, following the
withdrawal of counsel for the individual defendant Tony DeRosa-
Grund and the failure cf counsel to appear con pbehalf of the
corporate defendants, a default was entered against defendants
Projo Poker Tournament Series, LLC, Proijo Poker Tournament
Services, LLC, and Projo Poker Tournament Services, LLC.
Plaintiffs moved for summary judgment on December 12, 2006,
against DeRosa-Grund, the scle remaining defendant. Cn June 26,
2007, plaintiffs’ motion was denied without prejudice to its

renewal after additicnal discovery. Plaintiffs then filed a


http://dockets.justia.com/docket/new-york/nysdce/1:2006cv01104/280251/
http://docs.justia.com/cases/federal/district-courts/new-york/nysdce/1:2006cv01104/280251/59/
http://dockets.justia.com/

renewed motion for summary judgment against DeRosa-Grund, and
that motion was granted in a January 22, 2008 Opinion. The
matter was then referred to the Magistrate Judge for an inguest
on the issue of damages, and an August 15, 2008 opinion adcpted
the Magistrate Judge’s Report & Recommendation as to damages.
On September 24, 2008, judgment was entered against DeRosa-Grund
$340,000 in compensatory damages, $200,000 in punitive damages,
and $36,266.70 in attorneys fees, for a total of $576,266.70,
together with interest calculated at the rate of 9% per year,
compounded annually, on a principle amount of $170,000 running
from January 1, 2006 to the date of judgment of $45,274.28, and
alsoc on a principle amount of $170,000 running from January 1,
2007 to the date of judgment of $27,499.34, for a total of
$649,040.32. On April 20, 2009, DeRosa-Crund filed a Motion for
Relief From Judgment pursuant tc Rule 60(k} of the Federal Rules
of Civil Procedure. It is hereby

ORDERED that plaintiffeg’ opposition to the metion shall be
due May 15, 2009, and DeRosa-Grund’'s reply papers, if any, must
be filed by June 5, 2009. Either party may request to have the
date for the motion extended, and they will be extended if the
party requesting the extension demonstrateg that its pursuit of
the action has been diligent and that there is a good reascn for

extending the deadline.



IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that when filing any papers with the
Court, the parties shall provide a courtesy copy to Chambers by
gending them to this Court’s Pro Se Office, Room 230, United

States Courthouse, 500 Pearl Street, New York, New York 10007.

50 CORDERED:

Dated: New York, New York
April 23, 2009

G L

DENISE COTE
United Stdtes District Judge



CQOPIES MAILED TO:

Jonathan J. Ross Tony DeRosa-Grund
Caplan & Ross, L.L.P. 923 High Meadow Ranch Drive
100 Park Avenue, 18th Floor Magncolia, TX 77356

New York, NY, 10017



